SELPE

INSURAMNCE DIVISION
islamabad

Before Shaukat Hussain, Commissioner (Insurance)

In the matter of

IGI Life Insurance Limited

Show Cause Notice No. and Issue Date: 1D/Enf/IGILife/2019/162 Dated

March 13, 2019
Date of Hearing: March 25, 2019
Attended By: ' 1. Mr. Nadeem Rehman Malik
Deputy Chief Executive Officer

M/ s. 1GI Life Insurance Limited

2. Mr. Ali Nadim
Chief Operating Officer
M/ s. IGI Life Insurance Limited

Date of Order: March 27, 2019
ORDER
Under Regulation 6(3){a), Regulations 6(3}(b), Regulation 6{4}, Regulation 2{4}{a},
Regulation 9(4}(b} and Regulation 19 of the Anti-Money Laundering and

Countering Financing of Terrorism Regulations, 2018 read with Section 40A of the
Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan Act, 1997

................................................................................................................

This Order shall dispose of the proceedings initiated against M/s. IGI Life
Insurance Limited (the “Company”), its Chief Executive and Directors for alleged
contravention of Regulation 6(3)(a), Regulations 6(3)(b), Regulation 6(4), Regulation
9(4)(a), Regulation 9(4)(b) and Regulation 19 of the Anti-Money Laundering and
Countering Financing of Terrorism Regulations, 2018 (the “2018 Regulations”). The
Company and its Directors shall be collectively referred to as the “Respondents”
hereinafter.

2 The Company is registered under the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 {the
“Ordinance”) to carry on life insurance business in Pakistan,

3, An onsite inspection of the Company was conducted to assess the compliance of
the Company with the Anti-Money Laundering (AML) and Know-Your-Customer
{(KYC) requirements as given in SRO 20(I)/2012 (the “directive”) and the 2018
Regulations.

4. The inspection team noted significant number of instances where the Company
failed to comply with the relevant laws.
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5. The Company's own Anti Money Laundering (AML)/ Countering Financing of
Terrorism (CFT) policy and Procedure # 14 state that in case of premium payment
greater than or equal to Rs. 5 million, the policyholder would be required to provide
source of funds. Furthermore, as per manual dated January 25, 2018 approved by
Underwriting Management Committee (UMC), documented proof of regular income
would also be required for single premium of Rs. 5 million and above. However, in
most of the sample policy files, totaling 48, the inspection team did not find evidence,
which could establish proof of the source of regular income of the policyholders in the
form of salary slips, tenancy proceeds, tax returns, or whatever the case may be, as
required by Regulation 9(4)(b) of the 2018 Regulations. The inspection team noted the

following instances:-
Policyholder Policy # Premiym Remarks
T R Rs.20  (The file did not contain proof of regular income, the Customer Du
. : million  [Diligence (CDD), checklist columns # 6 and 7 were left blank and th
kquery raised by Manager Underwriting regarding any documented
proof to establish sources of deposited funds was not answered.
\ ey o iy Rs.97  Described as principal, having 30 years length of service, with annual
A million |income of Rs, 2.5 million, but non-filer, and her checldist columns for

source of income and proof of employment were left blank. No copy of
salary slip and service card was found attached,
LA o Rs.7.8  |Described as housewife, with earning through saving and investment
LT million  but no source of regular iricome was found in the file,

I e Source of income/ otcupation shown as 'saving’ and in the profile, th

! relevant columns were left blank. Her bana
statement pertained fo a Joint account, which did not support adequat
ncome.,

R R s Rs, 97  [Source of regular income was not found in the file. Checklist for CDI)

N million  jcolumns # 8, Proof of business/Employment income was left blank.

Customer profile's columns regarding soutces of income, business -
job/other occupation were left blank

S "7 -2 | Rs.300,000 [Stated as Manager Corporation but no source of regular income wasf
. plus Rs 8.7 ffound.
million.
T e Rs. 67  [Described as being a senior government hospital doctor but source of]
L million jregular income was not found in the file, Checklist for CDD with
columns regarding source of income and proof of business were left
blank,
i Rs. 10  |Described as a salesman, contractor of velicle but source of regulars
i million |income was not found with proof and also columns for proof off
< employment were left blank. Copy of salary slip and service card etc,
. were not found attached in the file,

6. Out of the 48 policy files, taken as sample by the inspection team, 15 policy files
were categorized as high risk and accordingly subjected to Enhanced Due Diligence
(EDD) by the Company. The inspection team observed that the Company, in violation
of Regulation 9(4)(a) of the 2018 Regulations and the Company's own AML/CFT Policy
and Procedure Part VI, C EDD, did not take approval from the sertior management in

the following policy files:-

Policyholder _ ___Policy number Prerdum {Rs.)
N _ o . 20 million
ho- 300,000+19,700,30
1M;. : . 3 - _ : 9 million|
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The remarks and approval given on the customer profile did not show approval
from the senior management. Almost all approvals and congratulatory letters were
issued and signed by officials, who were not in the list of senior management as per
Company's policy.

8. As per Regulations 6(3)(a) and 6{4) of the 2018 Regulations, the Company’s
Underwriting Management Committee approved a Manual dated January 25, 2018, that
lays down the requirement for obtaining documented proof of job/business for single
premium policies (SPP) of Rs. 5 million and above; and AML/CFT Policy and
Procedure Part VI, A, b, requires that in case of salaried person, in addition to CNIC,
an attested copy of the service card, service certificate, pay slip on letter head of the
employer would be obtained. However, the Company appeared to be negligent over
this matter. The inspection team noted the following instances of non-compliances with .
Regulation 9(4}(a) of the 2018 Regulations:-

Policyholder Policy No. Premivm  [Remarks

e T i . “ Rs300,000 [The team found a print copy of the business website COM CON

plus 1,970,030 [PVT LTD catrying no name of the client but with the same

address. The team on its own made a search on hie net yet

could not find the required site to verify it

i 1 Checklist for CDD columns # B Proof of business/employment

. el income were left blank. Customer Profile's columns regarding

sources of income, business/job/ other Oceupation were left

blank, _

Ms. 1 Described as principal, 30 years length of service, with annual
e income of Rs, 2,500,000, non-fiter, and her checklist columns for

source of income with proof and proof of employment were left

blartk.

b > N Topup  [Customer Profile says, "Applicant is existing client, proof of job

e premium of attached in existing case...” but the Company neither provided

15 19 million ithe proof during inspection nor afterwards.

H . 4 © 77 77 . {Rsé&7 million iDescribed as a senior govermment hospital doctor but no

A employment proof was found. Checklist for CDD with columns

regarding source of income and proof of business were left
I:/} i <7 Rs 10 million |Described as a salesman, contractor of vehicle but no proof

s thereof was found. In the checklist, the columns relating to
amployment were left blank. No copy of salary slip and service
card was found in the file,

9, In a number of cases, the purpose of taking a policy was not clearly given, where
the same policyholder surrendered/abandoned his previous policies prematurely,
Similarly, policy record in some of the cases showed a dozen previous policies of the
same policyholder and nearly half of them were termed as incomplete and the rest as
due for premium but the Company did not raise any suspicion on selling him a new
policy. This was contrary to the Regulation 6(3)(b) read with Regulation 13(2) of the
2018 Regulations and the Company's AML-CFT Policy and Procedure Part I, which
includes the matter in Suspicious Transactions (Red Flags). Some instances of non-
compliances are as follows:-

Policyholder | Policy No. | Preminm Remarks

hY Y o] Re 20 Burrendered and cancelled his 5 policies within a span of 5 years but nol

Lo e T million jprebing appeared to have been conducted by the Company. Besides th
policyholder declared no dependent in the FNA form but in priorities he

declared dependents and their education, wedding for the purpose of th
policy.

NIC Buitding, 63 Jinnah Avenue, Biue Area, islamabad \IP \/
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{‘l"\'{r, o 4] - ' Rs. 10 |[Previously, the policyholder had 12 insurance policies, out of which &

Tl T . million  jwere stated as "incomplete” issued in the 2017, However, the policy filg

A did notcontain the reasons for abandoning the earlier policies and issuing
2 new policy,

2 O Rs.4  [Previously, the applicant had 6 policies, the status of some of the policies|

oo million lwas not clear. The Company stated that the applicant applied for]
reinstatement of existing lapsed policy. The Policy file of the applicant
hewever did not show the status of previous policies.

10.  The Company could not provide any evidence regarding group-wide program
against ML/TF, despite the fact that the Company is a part of a large financial and
corporate group, contrary to the Regulation 19 of the 2018 Regulations. Besides this, the
Company's policy and procedures did not make provision / reference relating to the
group-wide program or compliance,

11.  Contrary to the Regulation 6{4) of the 2018 Regulations, the inspection team
found that certain policy files did not contain copy of the Verisys. Instances included
policy issued to - . . "... ., poHey # . T - having premium of Rs.
200,000/ -.

12, Inview of the above, it appeared that the Company has failed to comply with
Regulation 6(3)(a), Regulation 6(3)}(b), Regulation 6(4), Regulation 9(4)(a), Regulation
9(4)(b} and Regulation 19 of the 2018 Regulations.

13. Regulation 6(3)(a), Regulation 6(3)(b) and Regulation 6(4) of the 2018
Regulations state that:

“3)  Customer due diligence (CDD) in broader term include-

(a) Identifying the customer or beneficial owner oand verifying the
customer' sfbeneficial owmer's identity on the basis of documents, data or information
obtained from custorer and/or from relinble and independent sources;

(b) understanding and, as appropriate, obtaining information on the purpose and
intended nature of the business relationship;

(4)  Regulated person shall obtnin such documents from different types of customers
as provided in Annexure-1.”

14,  Regulation 9(4)(a) and Regulation 9(4)(b) of the 2018 Regulations state that:

“(4) Enhanced Due Diligence (EDD).- EDD meastres include but are not limited to
the following-

(a) obtain approval from regulated persom semior management to establish or
continue business relations with such customers;

(b) establish, by appropriate means, the sources of wealth and/or funds or beneficial
ownership of funds, as appropriate; including regulated person’ own assessment to
this effect; ”

15.  Regulation 19 of the 2018 Regulations states that:

NIC Builging, 63 Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, islamabad
Phone No: 051-9207091-94 FAX No: 051 - 9100495
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“Financial Groups.- Financial groups should implement group-wide programmes
against ML/TF, which should be applicable, and nppropriate to, all branches and
majority-owned subsidiaries of the financial group and these should include the measures
set out it in these regulations and also-

{u) policies nnd procedures for sharing information required for the purposes of CDD
and ML/TF risk management;

(b) the provision, at group-level compliance, audit, andfor AML/CFT functions, of
customer, account, and transaction information from branches and subsidinries when
necessary for AML/CFT purposes; and

(c) adequate safeguards on the confidentinlity and use of information exchanged.”

16.  Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. ID/Enf/IGILife/2019/162 dated
March 13, 2019 was issued to the Respondents, calling upon them to show cause as to
why the fine as provided under Section 40A. of the Securities and Exchange
Commission of Pakistan Act, 1997 (the “Act”) should not be imposed on them for the
aforementioned alleged contraventions of the law.

17.  The Company vide letter dated March 14, 2019 sought 30 days’ extension to
submit reply to the aforesaid Show Cause Notice. The request of the Company was not
acceded to. Thereafter, the Commission vide its letter dated March 15, 2019 bearing no.
ID/Enf/IGILife /2019/234 scheduled the hearing in the matter on March 25, 2019 at the
Head Office of the Conunission in Islamabad.

18,  Meanwhile, the Respondents submitted their reply vide letter dated March 22,
2019, which is reproduced below;

1, SECP has promulgated AML CFT Regulations on June 13, 2018 for all entities regulated
by the Commission and as per clause 4 of the Regulation; depending upon the risks and
size of the business company has to develop and implement policies, procedures and
controls to be approved by the Board of Directors. Hence, the company prepared its policy
and got the approval from the Board of Directors. We have assessed risks based upon
Size, Customers, Products, Distribution channels. Transactions, Geographies and
identified the overall enttity risk as " Low” as per the criteria mentioned in the AML policy
of the Company. This policy has been submitted with SECP. As mentioned in the policy
referred to in above show cause notice, " policyholder would also be required to provide
“source of funds”. We have checked again and found that in all the applications under
review in our view, “source of funds” was available. Furthermore, all mentioned policies
fall under single premium category where premiun is payable only once at the time of
issuance. Therefore, according to our understanding, the proof of regular income was
required in the case of regular premium policies while single premium policies can be
financed by accumulnted snvings/ investments invested through formal financial
channel and if source of funds is identified.

As regards Para 7:
It is humbly submitted, although the funds used to invest in single premium policies
came through the banking channel, the Company invariably further identified sources of

NiC 8uilding, 63 jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, islamabad
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funds through documentary evidence. We have also checked and found that following
evidence is attached in the policy files showing their identity and source of funds.

We would like to further submit thai documentary proof of source of regular income is
also available in 6 out of 8 policies below, While in 2 cases (C - ... .
and . " . reasons for not seeking documentary proof of regu!ar income
Tve been e.xplnmed in the relevant cases below,

Copies of the all the reference of page #'s from policy file mentioned in each case
are attached under Annexure A.

Policy Source of Fund Source of Regular Income
Holder
" ~ [The appropriate proof of source of funds and | It is submitted that this applicant
roealth is provided in the snid policy file. owms
The proof of funds /wealth is established by the | “Adoenced  Medical  Diagnostic
followeing ducuments attached for reference: Centre (pnge # 27 on annexure A).
n) Ounline NTN wverification registeved on | The eddress of the business also
09.01.2000 (page # 24 on anmnexure A)Y; confirmed through the FBR website
i) Account mainienance ceriificate; stating | inguivy and  matches with  the
that account was opened with Standard | application (page # 24 on annexure
Chartered Bank or 16.08.2008 and closing | A).
balance mnintained in the account was
around Rs. 191.5 million (page # 46 on | This can be further verified from the
annexure A; it is spbmitted that this was | letler  on  Advanced  Medical
sent in  response fo the manager | Dingnostic Centre letierhead writien
widerwriting regarding documented proof | to Standard Clarteved Bank by~ -
of souree of funds, - (page # 47 on annexure A). In
) Letter on Letterhend of Advanced Medical | our wiers, this show that s
Dingnostic Centre form (page # 47 of | applicant earns lis regular income
annexwre A); Jrom his business.
It i subnitted that gs per our Financial
pnderwriting stamidards, snch applicants can
comfortably afford Rs. 20 millten of Single
Prentium policy.
Frerthermore, the funds are received through
tie banking channel wlich itself has been
rlassified as Lot Risk as bauks are also required
by scrutinize the funds for AML/CFT as per
AML-CFT regulations of State Bamk of
Pakistar.
A Proof of source of funds /weallh is established | In this case, the applicant s not used
S by her source of regular income o invest
PO ) Account maintenance certificate which | in the single premium policy buf used
shows  that account wns opened on | the funds received from foreign
12.10.2010 (page # 44 on annexure A) remittance through officinl banking
bh) Bank statement showing balance of Rs. 12 | chanael.
million (page # 45 & 46 on annexire A)
L) Proof of receiving Rs. 12 wnillion from | Henee in our view, in this 1 case no
Joreign remittonce (page # 47 on annexure | further  documentary evidence of
A) source of regular income was
) Proof of Rs. 14.4 million in her IPS | required,
acconnt at Standard Chartered Bank (page
# 48 on annexure A)

NIC Building, 63 Jirnzh Avenue, Blue Area, lslamabad (
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The lady alveady had sufficient funds in her
pank account and those received through the
bunking chonnel, therefore souree of funds is
clenrly identified based upon the evidence as
sfated in points a) to d) above,

The policyholder has declared herself as a house
roife. The source of funds was established by the
folloroing docunents:

a) Bank statemments showing fransfer of funds of
Rs. 6 million and Rs. 2.2 wmillion from Al-
Meezan  Investwent Account stniement
(page # 52 and 53 aftached on annexure A).

1) Account maintenance certificate from SCB
showinyg date of opening of ecrouné as
17.11.2011 (page 51 attached on annexure
A)

£) Bank Account statement of 5CB showing
transfer of Rs. 6 million and Rs. 2.2
wtlHonfrom Al Meezan Investent on 14 -
19 June 2018 respectively {page # 54
aitaclied on annexure A)

Given that the Indy atready had sufficient funds
in her bark and all funds were veceived to the
Company  through the banking chonnel,
Hterefore fronr our financinl underwriting point
of vigw source of funds has bees established.

The lady has declared herself as honse
wife aud also declared that her source
of regular inconte is from savings and
investments,

She has provided details of her
seuings and Investments in Al
Meezan account (page # 32 and 53 on
attached on annexure A},

She planned to invest her savings in
IGI Life to generate a refurn on hey
inwestments,

Hence in our view source of regulay
income 15 established from ler
inpestments,

The policyholder has declared enrnings from
smvings and invesiment,

Evidence suggest thet the lady had received
Rs. 7.1 nullion in Standard Charted Bank
account 1 against cash surrender value from
EFU Life {page # 56 on annexure A). The
amonntt was transferred to IGI Life from her
account mamtained with SCB. The account
raintenance certificate from SCB #s provided
with recount opening dafe 28.02.2013 (page #
57 on annexure A)

Given that the Indy abrendy lnd sufficient
Junds in her bank and all vecefved fo us
thraugh the banking channel, therefore from
our financial wnderwriting point of view
source of funds is established,

The lndy has declared that her source
of regular income Is from savings and
investments. She has provided details
of her sovings and Investments in
Stondard Chartered Bank (SCB)
account against cash surrender value
from EFU Life (puge # 56 on
annexure A).

She has invested her savings in IGI
Life to generate g return on ler
investments.
Hence, in our view source of regular
income 15 established from her
investments,

The policyholder is a refired individual wio
after retirement had invested in “Snving
Mahana Izafa” funds.

We have checked and found that 28.02.2013
and aecount statement (page # 50 and 51 on
anmnexure A) submitted Showing balance of
Rs. 40 million is provided in the file. Given
that he already had sufficient funds in Iis bank
and all received fo us through the banking
channel, therefore from owr financial
underwriting point of view source of funds
was clearly established.

Since the applicant has declared that
he is vetired and makes money from
managing investnierts. I can be seen
from Iis bank statement that hie earns
moenthly profit on his sqvings in e
bank and a part of these savings has
been invested in IGI Life,

Hence in our view, his source of
vegular income is established from the
bank statement.

NIC Building, 63 Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Phone No: 051-9207081-94 FAX No: 051 - 9100496
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We have checked and found that he has
submitfed the source of funds ie. cash
surrender vnlne recefved from EFL Life by
surrendering s "EFLI-AI Ameen plant” of
Rs. 4 million (page # 50 and 51 ont annexure
A} and Rs. 3 wmillion he veceived from “Al
Meezan Investments”(page # 43 on annexure
A) lence from our financial underwriting
point of view source of funds is clearly
estrblished from above submitted documents.

He is also an existing policyholder
(-7 ‘and has
subwitted  his  declaration  on
amendment to application (reference,
page #1 of 49034083 on annexure A)
that he is n Businessman and
suhmiitted Iis letterhead (page 2 and
3 on annexure A). Also, the FBR
statement verifies that he falls under
the Business- Individual category
{prge 4 and 5 on annexure A).
Therefore, in our wview his regular
source of fucome is his business
{wiiich has beent verified from FBR).

The Policyholder is g Sr. Medical Officer and
saine has been mentioned on his application
{page # 30 on annexure A) and his source of
fund is q transfer of Rs, 10 wmillion from
Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIB’s), as can be
seen in the account stptement (page #
46 on annexnre A). The account maintenance
cerfificate (page #48 on onnexure A) is
attached for reference showing date of opeming
of account 10.07.2013. Theregfore, source of
funds is clearly established from nbove
euidences.

The applicant subnitted a declaration
that the funds have been inherited
from Inis father. Since the investment
in IGI Life single premium policy was
through the funds inherited from
Sather (page # 45 on annexure A),
This has been duly atfested by the
bank. In our view proof of regilar
income wms not requived any further
in this case.

The palicy holder is employed in Kingdom of
Saudi Arab (page # 59 on annexure A).

We have checked and found Hwt He
Policyholder had provided the snle deeds (page
# 88 to 121 on annexure A) amounting to Rs.
4 million and Rs. T milkion respectively. His
Acconnt meintenance certificate (page # 32
on gunexure A) and bank accomnt stateiments
{page # 33 lo 55 on annexure A) are also
atinched  for  reference  widch  Clearly
gstablished the source of funds.

His sonrce of regular income camn be
seent from Ids Igama (page # 59 on
annexire A).

There are instances where certain columns have been left blank inndvertently. We have
noted for compliance,

As per Para 8 and 9:
Explanation for Enhanced Due Diligence (EDD) and Approval from Senior
Management is submitted below;

We agree and recognize our gap in obtaiming approval from the senior management
earlier. However, in this regard vide our “Note for Delegation of Authority” dated
07.02.2013. This was written prior to receiving this show cause letier.

We have submiitted same to SECP subsequent to wiich our Chief Operating Officer, is
reviewing and signing the EDD cases,

Copy of the Note for Delegation of Authority is attached under Annexure B.
As per Para 10:

AN

NiC Building, 63 Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Istamabad
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Explanation for obtaining Documented Proof of Job/Business for Single
Premiwm Policies of Rs.5 Million and Above;

We refer AML/CFT Regulations, 2018; where under 6(3)a) it stafes;

(a) Identifying the customer or beneficial owner nnd verifying the customer' s/beneficial
owner's identity on the basis of documents, data or information obtnined from
customer and/or from reliahle and independent sources;

It is hnsmbly submitted, following policies arve single premium policies where premiun: is
paid only once at the time of issuance therefore, in our view source of regular income was
not required, while the sources of funds were oblained invariably. We have again checked
and found that following evidences are atfached in the policy files showing their identity,
source of furds and in our view where applicable proof of regular inconze.

Copies of the all the references of page #'s from policy files mentioned in each
case are attached under Annexure A and C

Policy Source af Funds Source of Regular
Holder Income/salary  slip
service card efc,

The sowrce of wenlth is established through bank statement
(page # 59 to 63 on aunexure C}. Her acconnt shows the
balance of Rs. 14.5 million. The encashment of PIB's is
clearly wisible on the bank stalement amonuniing Rs. 5.8
mitllion ard Rs. 6 neiilion.

In the case of i Jeer identity can be

estublished from the datn provided by the customer as well
as independent werifications. The following documents
asceriaius the custoner’s identity:

ek

a) CNIC (page # 55 & 56 on annexure C)

b) CNIC NADRA verisys {page # 15 on amuexure C}

¢) Address provided on CNIC con be mniched with address
on Bank Statement {pnge # 59 to 65 on annexure C) and
Account wmaintenance certificate sliorving account opening
dnfe as 16.01.2018 (page # 64, as on nnnexure C)

d} FBR check for filer & non filer, confirins the name of the
Tndy as a filer along with her address (page # 24 on annexure
C) and she is registered with FBR sim:e 18.72. 1995 it is
numbly submnitied that, the copy of " ' RAEA
available in the file was o part of the reetmt 7 o seczrch for
dubions persons and not an effort to identify business.

in our view, Here is no doubi on the identity of the lndy as
this has been vepeatedly verified from nmltiple documents
as mentioned above and from financial underwriting point
of view above documents are sufficient to establish her
identity and source of funds.

It {5 submitted that, since
she is a business Indy
therefore in our view
salary  ship 15 nok
applicable in this case.

We would like to submit
that in fhis case, FBR
check for filer & non filer,
confirins the name of the
lady as a “filer” along
with her address (page #
24 on gnnexure C) wd
she is registered twith
FBR since 18.12.1995,

NIC Building, 83 finnah Avenus, Blues Ares, Islamabad
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The policyholder is a retived individual who after retirement
had invested his savings in "Saving Mahana Izafa” funds
(at Standard Chartered Bank. The account opening date is
11.04.2018 showing a balance of Rs. 40 million.

The account maintenance certificate and account statement
{on page # 45 and page # 50 & 51 on Annexure ). As e
is @ retived persornel and he had invested his savings in the
single premium policy hence there is no need to call for
evidence of source of his regular income.

It is submitted that identity of the policyholder
can be established from the following documents:

a)  CNIC (page # 43, as attached on annexure C)
b} CNIC NADRA wverisys (page # 25, Annexure )
c)  Address provided on application matches with the

address’on Bank Statement (pnge # 46, Annexure
C) and Account maintenance certificate (page # 45,
Aunexure C)

In our view, there is no dowubt on the identity of the customer
as tiis has been repeatedly verified from multiple documents
as mentioned above and from our financial underwriting
point of view, the documents as wmentioned above,
sufficiently establish his source of funds.

It is submitted that since
the policyholder is g
retired persom, i our
view salary slip was not
applicable.

Also, since source of
funds is established (ns
explained in the source
of funds columm) it was
deemed appropriate, not
fo ask  for  further
information (such as date
of retirement efc).

Itis a Single Premium Policy. We have checked and found
that the account maintenance certificate (page # 44,
Annexure C) bank statement of account (page#45,
Annexure C); proof of receipt of foreign remitiance (page
#47, Annexure C) and an IPS account at Standard
Chartered Bank (page # 48, Annexure C) are all available
i5 the pelicy file and from our financial underwriting point
of view above documents sufficiently establish the source of
Sfunds. (Pages # 44, 47 and 48 are attnched in Annexure C)
It Is submitted that identity of the policyholder can  be
established from the following documents:

a) CNIC (page#57 and 58, Annexure C)

b} CNIC NADRA verisys (page # 26, Annexure C)

¢) Address provided on application matches with the
address on Bank Starement (page  #45, Annexure C) and
Account maintenance certificate (page # 44, Annexure C}
I our view, there is no doubt on the identity of the customer
as this has been repeatedly verified from multiple
documents as menioned above.

It is subriitted that since
the source of
funds  were

foreign

Hrrough
remittance

[ through banking channel

hence we did not call for
salary-slip.

D
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| Hus submitted source of funds i.e. cash surrender value he
received from EFU Life agninst his insurance plan "EFUL-
Al Aimeen” amounting to Rs. 4 million (prge # 50 and 51,
as attached in Annexure A) with an additional transfer of
Rs. 3 wllion from "Al Meezan Investments” (page #44 on
anniexure A) clearly establishes the sonrce of funids, Identity
of -~z can be established from e following:

a} CNIC (page#52 on aunexure C)

b} CNIC NADRA verisys (page # 21 on annexure-C)

) Address provided on Bank Statement (page # 55656 an
amexire C) matches with address on Ity CNIC. FBR check
for filer & non filer, confirms his name 65 filer glong with
His-address ond business natae witich is same as merptioned
in the gpplication (page # 23 on annexure C}. He was
registered in FBR on 19.02.2007. In our view, there is no
doubt on the identity of the customer as this s been
repeatedly verified from multiple documents as menkioned
above.

He iy glso an existing

policyholder _

B eeter, % L v g
has  submitted s
declaration on
mmendment fo

application (reference,
page #1 of 49034083
attackhed on annexure A)
Hint he is o Businessman
and  submitted  his
letterhead (page 2 and 3).
Also, the FBR stafermeni
verifies  that he falls
under the Business-
Individual categery (page
4 and 5 on annexure A}
Therefore, in our view his
regular source of incone
16 hiis business Golich lias
beer; verified from FBR).
It 15 submitted that e is
& business owner hence
salary sHp ot applicable.

-ﬁeffcy holder is a Sr. Medical Officer and same has beew
mentioned on application (page # 30 on anncxure A) and
Iiis sonrce of fund is @ transfer of Rs. 10 million from PIB's,

as can be seen in the acconnt sinfement (page ¥ 46 on |

annexure A), The account maintenance certificate (poge #
48 on amnexure A) is attnehed for reference. Identity of
.. wian be established fromt the following:

8} CNIC(page#72 and 73 on annexure C)

H) CNIC NADRA verisys (page # 27 on annexure C)
c} Address provided matches CNIC and application and the
Bank Statement (on page # 46 on annexure A). In ovr view,
| there is 1o doubt on the identity of the customer as-this fins
been repeatedly verified from multiple documents as
mientioned abpoe.

It is sulbnnitted that since
he is only investing from
PIB’s hence no salary slip
was required.

Also, the applicant has
declured the funds being
invested after inherited
from His father (page #
45 on annexure A)

The policyhiolder s employed in KSA (page # 5% on
armexure A). Palicyholder provided us a sale deeds (page #
88 to 121 on annexure A) amounting Rs, 4 million and Rs.
1 million; respectively, His nccount maintenance certificate
(page # 32 on amnexvre A) and bank account stafements
(prge § 33 ko 55 on mmexnre A) hence there was no further
requeirement for ay other proof of business ar profession.

The identity of
established from the following:

a} CNIC{paged#60 on annexure A}

BCNIC NADRA werisys (page # 13 on annexurg A)

¢) lqmna (page # 5% on annexure A)

d) Address provided on CNIC is same on Sale Deeds.

e) Address on CNIC matches with bank statements (page #
33 ko 85 on annexure A) (Pnges # 59, 88 fo 121, 32 and 33
to 55, are attached in Annexure A, I our view, there is no
doubt on the identity of the_customer as this has been

. ocan be

It is submitted that Ignmg
provides  proof  of
emyployment (page 53 on
annexure A)

NIC Building, 63 Jinnah Averiue, Blue Area, isfamabad
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repeatedly vertfied from multiply documents as mentioned
above,

There are instances where certain columns have been left blank inadvertently. We have
noted for compliance.

As regards para 11:
Purpose of Taking / Cancelling Policies

Copies of the

all the references of page #'s from the policy files mentioned in ench case

are attached under Annexitre D

Policy holder

Our Response

L.

The summary of policies perlaining to the said palimﬂm!derr where 1t is clearly
perceptible that the money stayed for more than 1.5 years in 4 policies. The Policy#
49032474 was lowever a case of “Refunded on Request”.

It s submitted Hwt the policylolder earned profits on ench 4 hrvestments. The
policyholder has subinitted all sources of fiunds hence the question of suspicion never
arose.

Polivy # 49034110
iPolicy Issue  [Amount Surrender date  Surrender Amiount Paid
date receivexi
HSO30B07 28-Dec-2013 3.000,800.000  26-feb-2015 4,420,795.85
Ho031732 28-Dec-2012 13,000,800,00 [-Gep-2054 10,704,471,32,
HOGR2061 26-Apr2013 30.000.000.000  31-Jan-2015 36,595,348.27
HE032078 28-Apr-2013 20,000,000,000  6-Aup-2015 2570441471
(5033474 S Eepaiia 15,000,000,00]  30-Cct-2015 570000000
7B,000,000,00 92,425,030.18

The sources of funds for this case has alveady been detailed under “'Inspected Issue
#1" of this document.

Financinl Need Analysis (page # 32 and 33 on annexure 1) shows thal the plans were
bought for finaucial security of family and the beneficiary was his wife. The
policyholder s denrly opted priovities for his financial needs wnder serial #1, 2 and
3 as; Financinl security for family; lmvestiment of existing capitals for better returns
and Building capital Hrougl regular savings; respectively. It Is submitted that the
wedding and education are Ids 49 pnd 5% i.e. lesser priovities and hence did not roise
any need ko ask for information of lis dependents. Also, his wife Tas been declared as
the beneficiary rather Hian children.

1t 15 subrnitted that the applications for firat 5 policies were submitted on 27.07.2017
and rvequrivernents were called for, Since the requirements were not completed within
the stipulated period of 60 days hence the applications expired. The new application
was. submitted on 28.12.2017.

This is our standmrd practice that application expires when the requirements are not
completed within 60 days, heuce there was no deliberate need io mention the snme in
the underwriter’s connments, It is subawitted that these policies were nof abandoned
but only considered ns expived and amount of cancelled applications was remitted
back to Jris bank account from where funds were transferred to IGI Life,

MIC Building, 63 linnah Avenue, Biue Area, Islamabad
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S It is subritted that oll policies of this policyholder are active since 2012, Contment
niuade on policy # 47252536 that policylolder has applied for reinstaternent and “Whait
Jor completion” requirement wos written on 03.102018 (page #46 attoched on
anenexure D)

This can be clenrly seen on policy file (status 20) which memns “active". The
policyholder npplied for a new cose on 01.10.2018 and the requirement for both new
rpplied case and the earlier policy # 47252536 were sent together, These requirements
were of “Bank Statement” {(page # 40 & 41 on anmexnre D) and "Account
maintenance certificate® (page # 43 on annexuve ) were received on 28.11.2018 and
both cases werve made active

It is subwmitted that the earlier policy # 47252536 was not incomplete, The
reinstaternent requiremtent was pending, and once those were received, the policies
were is_;ue_s_i/;‘gin_?mted _(_smms_ 52). (Attachez{ on page # 12, on aunexure ).

As regards para 12:
Group Wide WIL/TF Program

IGI Life Insuromce Limited has o detailed policy in vogue relnting fo or dealing with
AML/CFT Regulations, 2018. Our holding company, .e. IGI Holdings Limited is in the
process of implementing a detniled group-wide ML/TF program in line with the said
Regulations. Once completed, will be shared with SECP,

As regards point 13:
Policy file did 1ot contain copy of VERISYS

In’ ., policy ” ... . = It is submitted that we have
inadvertently missed out to attach the NADRA verisys. We carried out the verisys and
attaching same herewith (page # 71). No issues found in the verisys.

Fig
......

19.  The hearing of March 25, 2019 was attended by the Authorized Representatives
of the Respondents namely, Mr. Nadeem Rehman Malik and Mr. Ali Nadim through
the video link from the Commission’s Karachi Office.

20.  During the hearing, the Authorized Representatives reiterated their comments
and stated that the most of the observations of the inspection team were related to single
premijum policies. They maintained that the Company had relied on the documentary
proof for sources of funds, whereas proofs of regular income of the policyholders had
not been sought. The Authorized Representatives were of the view that in those cases,
the banks were maintaining the record of the respective policyholders, The Authorized
Representatives requested the Commission to take a lenient view in the matter.

21.  The Respondents argued that they were under the impression that the Company
needed to verify the source of funds rather than proof of regular income. However, the
Authorized Representatives failed to appreciate the fact that that the sources of funds
were required to be supported by some legitimate sources of income of the
applicants/ policyholders, In all the above-cited instances nowhere, the Company
provided the proofs of income. The Company in its wriften response dated March 22,
2019, again explained that the proofs of sources of funds had been sought, which did

NIC Bullding, 63 Ennah Avenue, Biue Area, fslamabad
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not suffice the requirement of the Regulation 9(4) of the 2018 Regulations. Reiterating
the inspection team's contention, it is important to have the source of income to combat
ML and CFT, as a money launderer under the garb of various complex layers could
hide the possible original ill-gotten source of wealth,

22.  With regards to the cases that were categorized high risk and accordingly
subjected to Enhanced Due Diligence (EDD), the Company did not obtain approval
from the senior management. The Authorized Representatives admitted the gaps in
obtaining approval from the senior management and stated that the Company had
started obtaining approval from the senior management.

23.  Regarding not obtaining documentary proof of job/business for single premium

. policies of Rs. 5 million and above, the Authorized Representatives reiterated their
written response provided vide letter dated March 22, 2019 that “.... follewing policies are
single premium policies where premium is paid only once at the fime of the issuance therefore,
in our view source of regular income was not requared....”

24.  Company’s response is not tenable as Regulation 6(3) and Regulation 6(4) of the
2018 Regulations cited above do not differentiate between the single premium policies
and other polices. Moreover, the objective of the law is to establish the identity of the
applicant/policyholder and his/her income and source of funds. Hence, knowing the
business or source of wealth is important for compliance with the law. In the following
cases, the Company did not comply with the aforementioned requirement of the law:

(a) ~ - ... described asCEOQ of * ~-.... © . the Company failed
to provide the credentals relating to her business entity. No documentary
evidence of the applicant's company, and that of the applicant's service
with employez company were provided.

(b) e ' . was described as a retired person yet no evidence
relafmg to hxs letu‘ement from any organization was given.

-7 - ’ .. .. . was described as principal, yet no such
evxdence was pr ovided by the Company.

@ . T - documents in the policy file showed him as a manager
corporation, yet I'IEI'l‘hEl‘ the policy file nor the reply with annexures
produced a copy of his service with the said organization. Further, the
Company did not provide any information regarding the corporation's
business activities or function or website address or link or the applicant's
connection with it.

(e} - Ll Do was stated as a senior government hospital doctor
yet no evidence of his service was produced.

(f) s . T T v was described as employee in KSA yet
again no employment evidence was shown.

25.  All such shortcomings on the part of the Company, as stated above, were in
contravention of the AML/ CFT Policy and Procedure Part VII, a, b, as in case of salaried
persons, in addition to CNIC, an attested copy of the service card, service certificaté,

NIC Building, 63 Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Istamabad
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| pay slip, or letter head of the employer were required to be obtained. It may be read in

conjunction with Regulation 6(3)(a) which requires for identifying the customer or
beneficial owner and verifying the customer’s/ beneficial owner’s identity on the basis
of documents, data or information obtained from customer and/or from reliable and
independent sources.

26,  In instances where purpose of faking/cancelling a policy was not clearly given,
the Company’s reply onthecaseof:’ _ - ymadeitclear that on average, all
the 4 policies remain enforced only for a period of one and half year and the 5t policy,
which was issued in September 2013 and cancelled after a month, Hence, no policy
remained enforced for a considerable period. Besides, as discussed above that neither
the source of income/wealth of this particular policyholder was clear enough, nor he
was willing to share his bank statement. The Company, in the given situation should
have probed the matter yet no such move on the part of the Company was visible.

27,  Similarly, . as per the record, got 12 policies within a short
span of period i.e. July 2017 to Dec 2017, whereof the first 05 policies were termed as
incomplete and the rest as active as stated by the Company. Yet neither the incomplete
policies were stated as cancelled, nor the reasons were given by the Company as per
the record. Besides, the Company did not produce the source of income and proof of
business/job of this policyholder.

28,  Inspection team also made observation about the Company having no group-
wide program against ML/TF despite the fact that the Company is a part of a large
financial and corporate group. During the inspection, the Company could not provide
any evidence regarding group-wide program against ML/TF, in contravention of
Regulation 19 of the 2018 Regulations. The Company in its written response dated
March 22, 2019 admitted that “IGI Limifed is in the process of implementing a detailed group
wide ML/TF program in line with the snid Regulations. Once completed, will be shared with
SECP'.

29.  With regards to the inspection team observation that certain policy files could
not produce copy of the Verisys as required under Regulation 6(4) of the 2018
Regulations, the Authorized Representatives admitted that it was inadvertently missed
out to attach NADRA verisys.

30.  Itis pertinent to mention here that the Commission vide order dated March 22,
2016 under SRO 20(I)/ 2012 Anti-Money Laundering Rules and Regulations read with
Section 156 of the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 in para 13 advised the Respondents to be
careful in future. Excerpt from the aforesaid Order is reproduced below;

“In view of the above and given due consideration to the written and verbal submissions
of the Respondents, I am of the view that the default of SRO 20(1)/2012 Anti-Money
Laundering Rules the Ordinance is establisired. However, | take n lenient view and do
not impose penalty on to the Respondents 1 hereby advise the Company and its
management to be careful and observe strict compliance of the SRQ 20(1)/2012 Anti-
Money Laundering Rules in future.”

31.  Regulation 21 of the 2018 Regulations states that:

NIC Building, 63 jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Isiamabad L
Phone No: 051-8207091-94 FAX No: 051 - 9100496




- SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN

Covttinuation Sheer - 16 «

# Penalty.- (1) Any person who contravenes or fails to comply with any provision of
these regulation made shall be linble to pay such sum as provided in section 40A of the
Act, in addition to any penalty provided under AML Act.”

32.  Thave carefully examined and given due consideration to the written and verbal
submissions of the Respondents, and have also referred to the provisions of the
Ordinance, the Rules made thereunder and/or other legal references. I am of the view
that the violations of Regulation 6(3)(a), Regulation 6(3)(b), Regulation 6(4), Regulation
9{4)(a), Regulation 9(4)}(b) and Regulation 19 of the 2018 Regulations, are cleatly
established, for which the Respondents may be penalized in terms of Section 40A of the
Act.

33, Section 40A of the Actstates that:

“Penalty for violation of rules, regulations, dirvectives and notifications, - (1)
Amny person who contravenes or fails to comply with any provision of rule made under
section 39 or regulation made under section 40 or divective or notification issued under
this Act shall be linble to pay by way of penalty a sunt which may extend to ten million
rupees and where the contravention is a continuing one, with a further penalty which
miry extend to one hundred thousand rupees for every dny after the first during which
such contravention conkinues.

(2) A penalty under sub-section (1) shall be impbsed by the Commission after providing
a reasonable opportimity of being heard to the party.”

34.  Inexercise of the power conferred on me under Section 40A of the Act, |, take a
lenient view and do not impose fine on Board of Directors of the Comparnty. However,
1 impose a fine of Rs. 30,000/~ (Rupees Thirty Thousand only) on the Company under
the said provision of the Act, due to the non-compliances, as mentioned hereinabove.
The Company is further directed to report compliance with AML/CFT laws and
Regulations within one month of the date of this Order. Moreover, the Respondents are
hereby warned and directed to ensure full compliance with the Ordinance, rules,
regulations and directives of the Commission in future,

35.  Hence, the Company is hereby directed to deposit the applicable fine in the
designated bank account maintained in the name of Securities and Exchange
Commission of Pakistan with MCB Bank Limited within thirty (30) days from the date
of this Order and furnish receipted vouchers issued in the name of the Commission for
information and record.

36.  This Order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission
may initiate against the Company and / or its management (including the CEO of the
Company) in accordance with the law on matters subsequently investigated or
otherwisNrou ght to the knowledge of the Commission.

i
Shaukaj @aiﬂ
Commissionrer (Insurance)

NIC Bullding, 63 Jinnah Avehue, 3iue Area, Islamabad
Phone No:'051-9207091-94 -FAX No: 051 ~ 9100496






